
1 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND 

 
 
CITY OF COLUMBUS, et al.,  
 
  Plaintiffs, 
 
 v. 
 
DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity 

as President of the United States of 
America, et al., 

 
  Defendants. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 No. 18-cv-2364-DKC 
 
 

 
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

Plaintiffs hereby move this Court to enter judgment in their favor on Count One of their 

Amended Complaint. The reasons for this Motion are set forth in the accompanying 

Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, Request for Judicial 

Notice, Plaintiffs’ supporting declarations, and the exhibits filed therewith, as well as the 

Administrative Record. Plaintiffs have also enclosed a Proposed Order.          

 
Dated: August 13, 2020 
 
City of Columbus 
Zach Klein (OH Bar No. 0078222) 
City Attorney 
 
Richard N. Coglianese (OH Bar No. 0066830) 
City Solicitor General 
 
Lara N. Baker-Morrish (OH Bar No. 0063721) 
Chief Counsel  
 
Jennifer L. Shea (OH Bar No. 0085239) 
Assistant City Attorney 
 
Columbus City Attorney’s Office 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ John T. Lewis  
John T. Lewis (DC Bar No. 1033826)  

(pro hac vice) 
Counsel 
 
Sean A. Lev (DC Bar No. 449936)     

(pro hac vice) 
Legal Director 
 
Democracy Forward Foundation 
1333 H St. NW 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 448-9090 
jlewis@democracyforward.org 
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77 North Front Street, 4th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
(614) 645-7385 
zmklein@columbus.gov 
rncoglianese@columbus.gov 
lnbaker@columbus.gov 
jlshea@columbus.gov 
 
Mayor and City Council of Baltimore 
Dana P. Moore (D. Md. Bar No. 03632) 
Acting Baltimore City Solicitor 
 
Suzanne Sangree (D. Md. Bar No. 26130) 
Senior Public Safety Counsel & Director of 
Affirmative Litigation 
 
Jane Lewis (D. Md. Bar No. 20981) 
Assistant Solicitor 
 
Baltimore City Department of Law 
City Hall, Room 109 
100 N. Holliday Street 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
(443) 388-2190 
Law.danapmoore@baltimorecity.gov  
suzanne.sangree2@baltimorecity.gov  
jane.lewis@baltimorecity.gov  
 
City of Cincinnati 
Andrew W. Garth (OH Bar No. 089349) 
Interim City Solicitor 
  
Emily Smart Woerner (OH Bar No. 089349) 
Deputy City Solicitor 
  
Jacklyn Gonzales Martin (OH Bar No. 0090242) 
Assistant City Solicitor 
  
Office of the City Solicitor, Cincinnati 
City Hall, Room 214 
801 Plum St. 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
(513) 352-3315 
Emily.Woerner@cincinnati-oh.gov 
jacklyn.martin@cincinnati-oh.gov 
 

slev@democracyforward.org  
 
Sara Kropf (D. Md. Bar No. 26818) 
Kropf Moseley PLLC 
1100 H Street NW, Suite 1220 
Washington DC 20005 
202-627-6900 
sara@kmlawfirm.com 
 
Counsel for All Plaintiffs 
 
Stephen W. Miller (D. Md. Bar No. 19957) 
Harris, Wiltshire & Grannis LLP 
1919 M Street NW, Eighth Floor 
Washington, DC 20036 
(202) 730-1305 
smiller@hwglaw.com  
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs Columbus, Baltimore, 
Cincinnati, Chicago, Steve Vondra, and 
Bonnie Morgan 
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City of Chicago 
Mark A. Flessner (IL Bar No. 6194599) 
Corporation Counsel 
  
Stephen J. Kane (IL Bar No. 6272490) 
Deputy Corporation Counsel 
Affirmative Litigation Division 
  
City of Chicago Department of Law 
121 N. LaSalle St., Room 600 
Chicago, IL 60602 
(312) 744-6934 
mark.flessner@cityofchicago.org 
stephen.kane@cityofchicago.org 
 
City of Philadelphia 
Marcel S. Pratt 
Solicitor of the City of Philadelphia 
 
Diana P. Cortes (PA Bar No. 204274) 
Chair, Litigation Group 
 
Eleanor N. Ewing (PA Bar No. 28226) 
Chief Deputy Solicitor, Affirmative & Special 

Litigation Unit 
 
Benjamin H. Field (PA Bar No. 204569) 
Divisional Deputy City Solicitor, Affirmative 

& Special Litigation Unit 
 
City of Philadelphia Law Department 
1515 Arch Street, 17th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
(215) 683-5000 
diana.cortes@phila.gov  
eleanor.ewing@phila.gov  
benjamin.field@phila.gov  
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